

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

Case No. SJC-11294

MICHAEL ALEO, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF ROBIN ALEO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TOYS "R" US, INC., TOYSRUS.COM, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT FOR ESSEX COUNTY

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.**

Deborah R. White
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street,
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
Telephone: (703) 841-2300
Deborah.White@rila.org

Ashley C. Parrish
Karen F. Grohman
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 737-0500
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737
aparrish@kslaw.com
kgrohman@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the Retail Litigation Center, Inc.

Dated: April 19, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....8

I. Punitive Damages Awards Predicated On Gross Negligence Should Receive The Most Exacting Judicial Scrutiny.....8

II. The Trial Court Did Not Properly Evaluate The Award Of Punitive Damages.....15

A. The Punitive Damages Award Is Based On Improper Considerations.....16

1. Retaining A Third-Party Expert To Test Consumer Products Should Be Encouraged And Should Not Be A Basis For Punitive Damages.....18

2. Relying On Manufacturer Product Warranties Should Be Encouraged And Should Not Be A Basis For Punitive Damages.....22

B. Punitive Damages Should Not Be Based On An Alleged Failure To Comply With Unsettled Or Uncertain Regulatory Requirements.....26

C. There Is No Justification For Awarding Punitive Damages In This Case.....32

III. When Punitive Damages Are Based On Gross Negligence And Compensatory Damages Are Substantial, A One-to-One Ratio Should Not Be Exceeded.....34

CONCLUSION.....42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Akins' Case,</u> 302 Mass. 562 (1939)	25
<u>Altman v. Aronson,</u> 231 Mass. 588 (1919)	9, 10, 11
<u>Aqua Slide 'N' Dive Corp. v. CPSC,</u> 569 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1978)	30
<u>Bach v. First Union Nat'l Bank,</u> 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007)	36
<u>Beacon Hill Civic Ass'n v.</u> <u>Ristorante Toscano, Inc.,</u> 422 Mass. 318 (1996)	25
<u>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore,</u> 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Boeken v. Philip Morris Inc.,</u> 26 Cal. Rptr. 3d 638 (Ct. App. 2005)	37
<u>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.,</u> 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	36
<u>Boyd v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.,</u> 446 Mass. 540 (2006)	11
<u>Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass'n,</u> 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	28
<u>Carroll v. Otis Elevator Co.,</u> 896 F.2d 210 (7th Cir. 1990)	14
<u>Casumpang v. Int'l Longshore & Warehouse</u> <u>Union, Local 142,</u> 411 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (D. Haw. 2005)	36
<u>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,</u> 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	28
<u>Cicarelli v. School Dep't of Lowell,</u> 70 Mass. App. Ct. 787 (2007)	23

<u>City of West Allis v. Wisconsin Elec. Power Co.,</u> 248 Wis. 2d 10 (Ct. App. 2001)	26
<u>Clifton v. MBTA,</u> 445 Mass. 611 (2005)	8
<u>Commonwealth v. Welansky,</u> 316 Mass. 383 (1944)	11
<u>Cooper Indus., Inc. v.</u> <u>Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.,</u> 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	15
<u>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Palank,</u> 743 So. 2d 556 (Fl. Ct. App. 1999)	25, 37
<u>D.D. Bean & Sons Co. v. CPSC,</u> 574 F.2d 643 (1st Cir. 1978)	30
<u>Dartt v. Browning-Ferris Indus., Inc.,</u> 427 Mass. 1 (1998)	8, 36
<u>Drumm's Case,</u> 74 Mass. App. Ct. 38 (2009)	12
<u>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,</u> 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	9, 36
<u>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</u> 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	28
<u>Fireside Motors, Inc. v. Nissan Motor Corp.,</u> 395 Mass. 366 (1985)	24
<u>Flax v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.,</u> 272 S.W.3d 521 (Tenn. 2008)	37
<u>Freeman v. MBTA,</u> 12 Mass L. Rptr. 621, 2000 WL 1909777 (Super. Ct. 2000)	10
<u>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.,</u> 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	30
<u>Haddad v. Wal-Mart Stores,</u> 455 Mass. 91 (2009)	8, 13
<u>Hocor v. USDA,</u> 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)	30

<u>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg,</u> 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	8
<u>Jurinko v. Medical Protective Co.,</u> 305 F. App'x 13 (3d Cir. 2008)	36
<u>Labonte v. Hutchins & Wheeler,</u> 424 Mass. 813 (1997)	8, 9
<u>Larez v. Holcomb,</u> 16 F.3d 1513 (9th Cir. 1994)	25
<u>Leavey v. Unum Provident Corp.,</u> 295 F. App'x 255 (9th Cir. 2008)	36
<u>Mathie v. Fries,</u> 121 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1997)	25
<u>Montes v. MBTA,</u> 446 Mass. 181 (2006)	10
<u>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip,</u> 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	8
<u>Randolph's Case,</u> 247 Mass. 245 (1924)	10, 11
<u>Richardson v. Tricom Pictures & Prods., Inc.,</u> 334 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	37
<u>Scaia's Case,</u> 320 Mass. 432 (1946)	12
<u>State Farm Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,</u> 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	passim
<u>Stewart v. Roy Bros., Inc.,</u> 358 Mass. 446 (1970)	25
<u>Tull v. United States,</u> 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	39
<u>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Barber,</u> 356 Ark. 268 (2004)	37
<u>Wightman v. Consol. Rail Corp.,</u> 86 Ohio St. 3d 431 (1999)	37

<u>Yi v. Sterling Collision Ctrs., Inc.</u> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007)	28
---	----

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 2058.....	29
15 U.S.C. § 2060.....	29
15 U.S.C. § 2063.....	5, 20
15 U.S.C. § 2068.....	19
G.L. c. 152, § 28.....	12
G.L. c. 229, § 2.....	40

Rules

16 C.F.R. § 1207.....	27, 29
16 C.F.R. pt. 500.....	21
16 C.F.R. pt. 501.....	21
16 C.F.R. pt. 502.....	21
16 C.F.R. pt. 503.....	21
16 C.F.R. pt. 1500.....	21

Other Authorities

Breyer, Stephen G., <u>Breaking the Vicious Circle</u> (1993)	13
--	----

Business and Commercial Litigation
in Federal Courts

(Robert L. Haig ed., 2d ed. 2005 & supp. 2010)	36
---	----

Hammesfahr, Robert W. & Lori S. Nugent, <u>Punitive Damages: A State by State Guide to Law and Practice</u> (2012)	12
---	----

Posner, Richard A., <u>Economic Analysis of Law</u> (8th ed. 2011)	24
---	----

Priest, George L., <u>The Culture of Modern Tort Law</u> , 34 Val. U. L. Rev. 573 (2000)	31
--	----

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 500.....	11
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 886B.....	25
Shapiro, Dorothy H., <u>Constitutional Limits On Punitive Damages: An Evaluation Of The Role Of Economic Theory In Prescribing Constitutional Constraints On Punitive Damage Awards,</u> 10 Engage: J. Federalist Soc'y Prac. Groups 115 (2009)	41
Viscusi, W. Kip, <u>Does Product Liability Make Us Safer?, Regulation, Spring 2012</u>	31
